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CLAIMANT


CHRISTINE WOOD


CLAIMANT APPEARANCES

CHRISTINE WOOD


ESD APPEARANCES
None

CASE HISTORY

The claimant's appeal was taken from a notice of determination that denied benefits under AS 23.20.378.  The determination held Ms. Wood was not available for a substantial amount of full-time work while self-employed.


FINDINGS OF FACT
Ms. Wood established an initial claim for unemployment insurance benefits effective August 9, 2000. Her weekly benefit amount is $188 plus dependent allowance. The excess earnings amount is $300.66.

In September 1999, Ms. Wood obtained a license to sell real estate. She contends she is an independent contractor while working as a realtor. She has earned approximately $12,000 since she first began selling real estate. She works from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, with some evening and weekend hours. The employer provides an office, a desk, an older computer, and advertising for the listings. The broker is required to place his signature on Ms. Wood's earnest money agreements, and sales.  

In June 2000, Ms. Wood began to think about finding other work due to the lack of sales in real estate. She applied for work through the Job Service Center in August 2000, and has applied for work at several locations. Prior to working in real estate, Ms. Wood worked as a salesperson earning approximately $4000 per month. She left the family operated company to sell real estate. She worked in sales a number of years, but is willing to try other occupations. She applied for work as a police dispatcher, employment security specialist with the Job Service Office, and an administrative position with Southcoast. The Ketchikan Hospital offered her a job, but the salary did not meet her requirements. She hopes to find work that pays $15 or more per hour. 

She looks for work through the newspapers, on the Internet, and by networking through local community groups. 

PROVISIONS OF LAW

AS 23.20.378 provides, in part:


(a)

An insured worker is entitled to receive waiting‑week credit or benefits for a week of unemployment if for that week the insured worker is able to work and available for suitable work.  An insured worker is not considered available for work unless registered for work in accordance with regulations adopted by the department....

8 AAC 85.350 provides, in part:


(a)
A claimant is considered able to work if he is physically and mentally capable of performing work under the usual conditions of employment in his principal occupation or other occupations for which he is reasonably fitted by training and experience. A short term illness or medical consultation affecting one day or less in a week does not render a claimant unable to work for the week under AS 23.20.378.


(b)
A claimant is considered available for suitable work for a week if the claimant



(1)
registers for work as required under 8 AAC 85.351;



(2)
makes independent efforts to find work as directed under 8 AAC 85.352 and 8 AAC 85.355;



(3)
meets the requirements of 8 AAC 85.353 during periods of travel;



(4)
meets the requirements of 8 AAC 85.356 while in training;



(5)
is willing to accept and perform suitable work, which the claimant does not have good cause to refuse;



(6)
is able, for the majority of working days in the week, to respond promptly to an offer of suitable work; and

(7) is available for a substantial amount of full-time employment.

CONCLUSION
The Employment Security Division's Benefit Policy Manual (BPM), Section AA 415, states in part:


Although some types of sales positions are not covered for unemployment purposes, the question of whether a claimant who is a salesperson is an employee is readily answered by the degree of independence or the lack of it.  Whether or not the claimant is paid a salary, a draw against commission, or solely on commission is not determining.  The question goes beyond whether the claimant may set hours of work or field of endeavor.  A salesperson is an independent contractor if and only if the salesperson can set the price of the item sold and the terms of a contract of payment without recourse to a third party for approval.  A claimant who is totally free to set not only hours and days worked, but territory covered, prices, and payment schedule, is an independent contractor, and, as such, self-employed.  In all other cases, the claimant is employed.  


Regardless of whether the salesperson is an employee or a self‑employed contractor, one who is engaged full‑time in sales is not unemployed under AS 23.20.505.  Generally, a claimant who devotes in excess of 40 hours per week is considered fully employed.  However, in the case of salespeople, this general rule should be applied with caution.  Sales work often involves many extra hours outside normal working hours in arranging contacts and pursuing leads.  Many times these extra hours are scheduled around full‑time employment.  Usually, therefore, a salesperson whose involvement during normal day‑time working hours amounts to fewer than 40 hours per week will be considered partially employed.


In  Dunbar, Comm'r Dec. 94 7970, Aug. 1, 1995, the claimant was a self-employed commissioned real estate salesman.  He was providing services in that he was providing buyers to property owners who wished to sell their property. When property was sold, he would receive a commission for his services. It was reasoned that the claimant is self-employed since he has been putting in more than full time hours on his work for himself. Therefore the ruling was made that benefits are not payable.

The case cited in Dunbar, Wool v. Employment Sec. Div., No. FA-87-2234 Civ. (Alaska Super. Ct. 4th JD, Jan. 10, 1989) also involved a claimant who was providing services.  The claimant in Wool was the co-owner of an ice cream business. He was claiming benefits while working in the store making and selling ice cream.  He received no wages, but did take "draws" from his business. 

 “In determining whether or not a self-employed individual is available for work several factors must be considered: (1)  Availability for regular employment, (2) hours per week devoted to self-employment, (3) net income, (4) nature of regular employment, (5) whether he engages in self-employment during the course of regular employment, and (6) efforts to seek work in his regular line.”  (Rader, 79H-33, May 4, 1979) 

In Tobin, Comm'r Decision No. 94 9507, March 8, 1995, the Commissioner of Labor stated, in part:


The claimant argues that his seeking self-employment should satisfy the requirement of a work search as it would get him off "the unemployment rolls."  While that may be true, we have long held that the unemployment program is not intended to protect those who go into self-employment ventures. In Williams, Comm'r Rev. 82H-UI-044, March 26, 1986....

Ms. Wood has submitted several resumes for work, and claims she is willing to immediately abandon the self-employment, if necessary, to accept work. However, Ms. Wood has continued to work full-time at selling real estate. She is attached to her labor market as a real estate salesperson, and did quit her last employment to become self-employed. Ms. Wood is working at self-employment on a full-time basis. She has not been able or available for a substantial amount of full-time work due to self-employment, and benefits were properly disqualified.

DECISION

The August 16, 2000 determination is AFFIRMED.  Benefits are denied beginning with week ending August 12, 2000, and continuing indefinitely under AS 23.20.378 until the disqualifying conditions no longer exist.


APPEAL RIGHTS

This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development within 30 days after the decision is mailed to each party.  The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed for circumstances beyond the party's control.  A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and mailed in Juneau, Alaska, on September 28, 2000.







_____________________________


Cynthia Roman


Hearing Officer
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